ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: McDonald's FILE # 18-106-569
APPLICANT: McDonalds USA LLC HEARING DATE: October 11, 2018
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit
LOCATION: 1841 Suburban Ave, between White Bear Avenue and Burns Avenue

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 352922330008, REGISTERED LAND SURVEY 276 SUBJ TO RDS &
ESMTS; E 150 FT OF TRACT B

PLANNING DISTRICT: 1 PRESENT ZONING: T2

ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §61.202(b); §61.501; §61.502; §61.503(d); §61.601; §63.207(c);
§65.513; §65.616; §66.331; §66.341

STAFF REPORT DATE: October 2, 2018 BY: Bill Dermody
DATE RECEIVED: September 20, 2018 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: November 19, 2018

A.  PURPOSE: Conditional use permit (CUP) for a fast food restaurant with accessory drive-thru
service, with modification to allow a 3rd service window (2 permitted). CUP to exceed the
maximum allowed parking spaces (45 max. allowed, 75 proposed). Variances for floor area ratio
(FAR) (0.3 - 2.0 permitted, 0.108 proposed), front yard setback variance (10' max. allowed, 54.5'
proposed), and front yard parking (not permitted).

B. PARCEL SIZE: 1.27 acres
EXISTING LAND USE: Fast food restaurant with drive-through

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE: Fast food restaurant with drive-through to the west (T2), vacant
land and vacant commercial building to the east (T2), Interstate 94 to the north, and a Ramsey
County pond to the south across Suburban Avenue.

E.  ZONING CODE CITATION: §61.202(b) authorizes the planning commission to grant variances
when related to permits; §61.501 lists general conditions that must be met by all conditional
uses; §61.502 authorizes the planning commission to modify any or all special conditions after
making specified findings; §61.503(d) requires a new conditional use permit if a building
containing a conditional use is torn down and a new building is constructed; §63.207(c)
establishes a conditional use permit requirement to exceed the maximum off-street parking
provision; §61.601 establishes required findings for variances; §65.513 establishes standards
and conditions for drive-throughs; §65.616 establishes standards and conditions for fast food
restaurants; §66.331 provides maximum building setbacks in the T2 district; §66.341 requires
surface parking to be in the rear or side yard.

F. PARKING: Zoning Code §63.207 requires a minimum of 15 parking spaces for the proposed
6,013 square foot building. The application materials incorrectly present the minimum as 16
spaces, perhaps due to a failure to round down as directed by §63.206. §63.207(c) establishes
a maximum of 200% more than the minimum, which calculates to 45 parking spaces for this use.

G. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The site was rezoned to T2 Traditional Neighborhood from B2
Community Business in 2015 as part of a larger zoning study prompted by the Gold Line BRT
Station Area Plans. (A Gold Line BRT station is planned north of 1-94, with BRT service
potentially commencing in 2024.) The site and neighboring properties along Suburban Avenue
were zoned ES Expressway Service in 1975 as part of a citywide rezoning, and were later
rezoned to B2. The site received conditional use permit approval in 1975 for a fast food
restaurant and administrative site plan approval in 1979 to add the drive-through.

H. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: As of this writing, the District 1 Council has not
provided a written recommendation.

l. FINDINGS:

1. The application contains several requests that would cumulatively accommodate a proposed
demolition and reconstruction of an existing McDonalds restaurant at 1841 Suburban Avenue.

o
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The application requests: a conditional use permit for a fast food restaurant with accessory
drive-through service, with modification to allow a third service window; a conditional use
permit to exceed the maximum number of parking spaces; a variance from the minimum floor
area ratio (FAR); a variance from the maximum front yard setback; and a variance to allow
surface parking in the front yard. The new building is proposed to be somewhat larger (6,013
square feet compared to existing 4,516 square feet) and located closer to Suburban Avenue.

2. The site is zoned T2 Traditional Neighborhood and is adjacent to other commercial uses
zoned T2 along Suburban Avenue, including fast food restaurants with drive-throughs.

3. §63.207(c) states that parking facilities exceeding the minimum parking requirement by more
than 200% for this type of use “shall not be created unless a conditional use permit is
approved based on demonstration of need.” This finding is not met. The proposed building
requires a minimum of 15 parking spaces, which calculates to a maximum parking requirement
of 45 spaces, compared to a proposed provision of 75 spaces. The application provides data
from July 2018 showing that up to 38 parking spaces were used during peak hours. The
application goes on to state that up to 30 employees are on-site at peak times, and that 6 to 7
spaces are needed for mobile orders. However, the employees’ parking need is already
incorporated into the 38 vehicles observed in July. The parking maximum of 45 spaces would
accommodate 38 vehicles, the amount of need that has been demonstrated, plus up to 7
spaces for mobile orders or additional demand.

4. §65.616 establishes the following required conditions for fast food restaurants that apply to this
site:

(a) Except in 11-12 industrial districts, a conditional use permit is required for... any
establishment with drive-through service, to ensure compatibility with the particular
location.

This finding is met by the subject application.

(c) Drive-through service shall meet the standards and conditions in section 65.513, drive-
through sales and services, primary and accessory.
This finding is addressed in Finding #5 below.

(d) Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall not be onto a street which is used primarily for
access to abutting residential property.
This finding is met. Ingress and egress are onto Suburban Avenue, which is not primarily
used to access abutting residential property.

(e) Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least 60 feet from the
intersection of any two streets and at least 60 feet from any abutting residentially zoned
property.

This finding is met. The driveways are more than 300 feet from the nearest intersection
and are 80 feet from the nearest residentially zoned property (to the south).

(9) Trash receptacles shall be housed in a three-sided masonry enclosure, six feet high, or
equal in height to the dumpster, whichever is greater and have an entrance gate
constructed of a durable, opaque material.

This finding can be met, to be verified through site plan review.

(h) A litter collection plan shall be developed and submitted to the planning commission, which
obligates the restaurant operator to keep the area surrounding said restaurant free of
restaurant litter for a reasonable specified distance.

This finding is met. A litter collection plan is provided with the application materials.

(i) Impact on adjoining property by use of the site may not result in the following:
(1) Loud, boisterous and disturbing noise levels.
(2) Hazardous traffic conditions.



Zoning Committee Staff Report, Zoning File #18-106-569
Page 3 of 6

(3) Offensive, obnoxious and disturbing odors.

(4) Excessive litter.

(5) Excessive artificial lighting.

(6) Substantial decrease in adjoining property values.

This finding can be met if excessive artificial lighting is avoided, as verified through site
plan review. The other items under this finding are met, as exemplified by the existing
business.

5. §65.513 establishes standards and conditions for drive-throughs, including five general

6.

conditions and two (f and g) that apply only to the T2 district:

(a) Drive-through lanes and service windows shall be located to the side or rear of buildings,
shall not be located between the principal structure and a public street, and shall be at
least 60 feet from the closest point of any residentially zoned property or property occupied
with a one-, two-, or multiple-family dwelling.

This finding is met. The drive-through lanes and service windows are located to the side
and rear of the building, and are more than 60 feet from residential properties.

(b) Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least 60 feet from the
intersection of two streets and at least 60 feet from abutting residentially zoned property.
This finding is met. The driveways are more than 300 feet from the nearest intersection
and are 80 feet from the nearest residentially zoned property (to the south).

(c) Speaker box sounds from the drive-through lane shall not be plainly audible so as to
unreasonably disturb the peace and quiet of abutting residential property.

This finding is met. There is no abutting residential property and freeway noise drowns out
any speaker box sounds.

(d) A six-foot buffer area with screen planting and an obscuring wall or fence shall be required
along any property line adjoining an existing residence or residentially zoned property.
This finding is met. No property lines adjoin a residence or residentially zoned property.

(e) Stacking spaces shall be provided for each drive-through lane. Banks, credit unions, and
fast-food restaurants shall provide a minimum of four (4) stacking spaces per drive-through
lane. Stacking spaces for all other uses shall be determined by the zoning administrator.
This finding is met. According to the application, 14 stacking spaces are provided.

(f) There shall be no more than one (1) drive-through lane and no more than two (2) drive-
through service windows, with the exception of banks, which may have no more than three
(3) drive-through lanes.

This finding is partly met. Though the drive-through lane splits to two menu boards, it is
generally a single drive-through lane. Three (3) drive-through service windows are
proposed, which is the subject of a requested modification addressed below.

(9) The number of curb cuts shall be minimized. In light rail station areas, there shall generally
be no more than one (1) curb cut on a block face per drive-through. Drive-through sales
and services are prohibited along the entire length of block faces adjacent to light rail
fransit stations platforms.

This finding is not met. The site is not in a light rail station area. The proposed two curb
cuts are the least number practical given the proposed site design; however, a building
located closer to the street and off to one side with drive-through circulation behind the
building would allow the site to function with a single curb cut for a two-way driveway.

§61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the
Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved
by the city council. This finding is met for the CUP for a fast food restaurant with drive-
through, but is not met for the CUP to exceed the maximum parking. The 2030
Comprehensive Plan in Figure LU-B designates the site as part of a Mixed Use Corridor
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and Neighborhood Center, which allows consideration of the proposed fast food
restaurant with drive-through use. The District 1 Plan contains several policies relevant to
the application, including: Policy LU-3.3 which calls for developing Neighborhood Centers
as “compact, mixed-use communities that provide services and employment close to
residences and include... vibrant business districts...”; Policy LU-3.4, which calls for
“(p)rioritiz(ing) the development of compact commercial areas accessible by pedestrians
and transit users over commercial areas more readily accessed by automobile.
Discourage new and expanded auto-oriented uses”; Policy LU-5.1 “Uphold design
standards as required by City Code”; and Policy LU-5.5, which “(e)ncourage(s) changes
to the design of existing auto-oriented commercial buildings and areas with elements of
traditional urban form to improve the pedestrian realm.” The Gold Line Station Area Plans
call for zoning and design standards that support high-intensity transit-oriented
development. A fast food restaurant with drive through is the existing use, and replacing
it with the same use would be supported by the District 1 Plan if its design were made
less auto-oriented by reducing the parking, moving the building closer to the street, and
incorporating the T2 zoning district design standards. The CUP for exceeding the
maximum parking is contrary to the District 1 Plan, at least at the amount proposed (75
spaces).

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets. This condition is met. The proposed ingress and egress are adequate to
minimize traffic congestion.

(c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This
condition is met. The fast food restaurant with drive-through and the exceedance of
maximum parking are both consistent with the area’s existing character of development.

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met. The
proposed conditional uses will not impede surrounding property development and
improvement.

(e) The use shall, in all other respects, conform fto the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located. This condition is not met. A requested modification and variances are
addressed below.

7. The planning commission may approve modifications of special conditions when specific
criteria of §61.502 are met: strict application of such special conditions would unreasonably
limit or prevent otherwise lawful use of a piece of property or an existing structure and would
result in exceptional undue hardship to the owner of such property or structure; provided, that
such modification will not impair the intent and purpose of such special condition and is
consistent with health, morals and general welfare of the community and is consistent with
reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property. This finding is met with regard to the modification
requested to §65.513(f) in order to permit three (3) drive-through windows instead of the
maximum of two (2). The third drive-through window is a pull-forward window for items that
take longer to prepare, which allows efficient use of the restaurant. The third window does not
impair the intent of the condition, which is to prevent drive-throughs from becoming overly
dominant over the streetscape, because it does not extend the drive-through in this wrap-
around-the-building layout.

8. §61.601 establishes required findings for the planning commission to grant variances:

(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.
This finding is met for the variance for floor area ratio (FAR) under 0.3 (0.108 proposed),
but not met for the other variances. The variances to allow a front yard setback greater
than 10 feet (54.5' proposed) and parking in the front yard do not implement the policies of
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(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

the comprehensive plan, which is a general purpose and intent of the zoning code, as
addressed in Finding 8(b) below. The FAR variance is in harmony with the zoning code’s
general purpose and intent, including implementing the policies of the comprehensive plan
as addressed in Finding 8(b) below.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

This finding is met for the variance for floor area ratio (FAR) under 0.3 (0.108 proposed),
but not met for the variances to allow a front yard setback greater than 10 feet (54.5'
proposed), parking in the front yard, and lack of height (2 stories or impression thereof
required). The 2030 Comprehensive Plan in Figure LU-B designates the site as part of a
Mixed Use Corridor and Neighborhood Center. The District 1 Plan contains several
policies relevant to the application, including: Policy LU-5.1 “Uphold design standards as
required by City Code”; and Policy LU-5.5, which “(e)ncourage(s) changes to the design of
existing auto-oriented commercial buildings and areas with elements of traditional urban
form to improve the pedestrian realm.” The Gold Line Station Area Plans call for zoning
and design standards that support high-intensity transit-oriented development. The front
yard setback greater than 10 feet and provision of parking in the front yard are contrary to
these cited plan elements. The impact of the FAR variance, however, would be mitigated
by making the building appear taller than one story, as is required by the T2 design
standards. Also, placing the building closer to the street would mitigate the impact of
lesser FAR by preserving more of the site for future development.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
provision, that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties.

This finding is met for the variances to allow less FAR, a front yard setback greater than 10
feet, and parking in the front yard. A multi-story structure is not feasible at this location
given the soft market for office uses or apartments here, and a fast food restaurant cannot
reasonably function as a 16,637 square foot one-story building. The front yard setback of
54.5 feet allows for a drive lane in front of the building rather than forcing circulating
vehicles out onto Suburban Avenue. The front yard parking allows for some pull-ahead
parking for drive-through customers.

The plight of the landowner is due fo circumstances unique to the property not created by
the landowner.

This finding is met for the variance to allow less FAR, but not met for the variances for
greater front yard setback and parking in the front yard. The area’s market conditions and
setting preclude second-story offices or apartments. However, there are no circumstances
unique to the property that require the greater front yard setback and front yard parking,
rather than compliant designs that have been used for fast food restaurants with drive-
throughs in St. Paul and elsewhere. For example, three of the five existing fast food
restaurants with drive-throughs on Suburban Avenue meet the front yard setback and
parking location requirements.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
affected land is located.

This finding is met. The variances do not permit any use not allowed in the T2 district.
The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

This finding is met. The variances would not alter the area’s existing character.

¥

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends denial of the CUP
to exceed the maximum number of parking spaces, and of the variances for front yard setback
and front yard parking. Also based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the CUP
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for a fast food restaurant with accessory drive-through service, with modification to allow a 3
service window, and of the variance for FAR, subject to the following additional conditions:

1.

2.

Zoning Administrator approval of a site plan with a single curb cut on Suburban Avenue rather
than the proposed two curb cuts.
Trash receptacles shall be housed in a three-sided masonry enclosure, six feet high, or equal

in height to the dumpster, whichever is greater and have an entrance gate constructed of a
durable, opaque material.

Excessive lighting shall be avoided.
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Introduction

On behalf of McDonalds USA, LLC, Landform is pleased to submit applications for Conditional Use
Permits (CUP) and Variances to allow demolition and reconstruction of the existing nonconforming
McDonalds Restaurant on a 1.27-acre lot located at 1841 Suburban Avenue in Saint Paul. We are
excited about improvements for the site, that will include a modern building, improved stormwater
management, and improved landscaping.

Site Plan

The existing site is home to an existing McDonalds Restaurant. The site is currently served by two
driveways that accommodates the unique circulation of the narrow lot. The lot currently provides a
utility access to a sewer that is located within the Interstate 94 right-of-way.

Site Layout

McDonalds is proposing a similar layout to the existing McDonalds restaurant. However, the new
plan shifts the building closer to the right-of-way to bring the building closer to being in
compliance with the required building setbacks. The existing building is setback approximately 125
feet from the right-of-way. The proposed building setback is 54.5 feet from the right-of-way.
Section 66.331 of the zoning ordinance requires that the front yard building setback be between 0
and 10 feet from the property line. We have included a variance request to allow for the increased
front yard setback.

Landscaping

The existing landscaping will be removed, and new landscaping is proposed that complies with the
required landscaping of the zoning ordinance. We are proposing 15 overstory trees and a four-foot
landscaped perimeter around the parking lot. We are providing a total of 6,471 square feet of
interior landscape within the parking lot.

Parking

The existing McDonalds Restaurant site provides 73 parking spaces. The proposed development
plan provides 75 parking spaces, three of which are handicap accessible spaces. The parking spaces
required for the site by Section 63.207 of the zoning ordinance is 16 parking spaces, calculated at a
ratio of one space per 400 square feet of gross floor area. The zoning ordinance sets the maximum
parking allowed at 200% of the required minimum, which is 48 parking spaces for this
development. Food and beverage uses that exceed the maximum shall not be created unless a
conditional use permit is approved to exceed the maximum parking allowed.

We are applying for a conditional use permit to allow more than the maximum number of parking
spaces to be constructed. We are asking for a conditional use permit allowing for 75 parking
spaces to be constructed as part of the rebuild project.

The CUP for parking is further discussed in the next section in regard to the five criteria to be met.

MCD16313 L AN D F OR M September 20, 2018
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Building Information

McDonalds will be tearing down the existing structure and constructing a brand-new building that
is 6,013 square feet. The building exterior will consist of a mix of architectural materials including
brick, metal paneling, aluminum paneling, EIFS, and large windows. The walls are broken up by
architectural elements including windows, doors, vertical wall elements, canopies and horizontal
material changes.

Conditional Use Permit

Fast Food Restaurant and Accessory Drive-Through Conditions

We are requesting a CUP as allowed by Section 66.321 to allow a fast food restaurant in the T-2
traditional neighborhood district.

We are also requesting a CUP as allowed by Section 66.321 to allow an accessory drive-through in
the T-2 traditional neighborhood district, with a request for a modification of the CUP to allow for
a 3" service window.

Fast food restaurants and accessory drive-throughs have a specific set of conditions for the use. The
specific conditions for fast food restaurants and drive-throughs in the T-2 zoning district are
identified below. Our plans meet the standards as follows:

Fast Food Restaurants

Except in 11-12 industrial districts, a conditional use permit is required for establishments of more
than 10,000 square feet in floor area, and for any establishment with drive-through service, to
ensure compatibility with the particular location.

We have included an application and request to allow a conditional use for a fast food restaurant
with an accessory drive-through.

In the B2 community business district, fast-food restaurants shall be incorporated within a multi-use
center and shall not provide drive-through service.

This project is located in the T-2 traditional neighborhood district and not subject to this standard.

Drive through service shall meet the standards and conditions in section 65.513, drive-through
sales and services, primary and accessory.

Compliance with the standards and conditions in Section 65.513 for the drive-through is outlined
in the next section.

Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall not be onto a street which is used primarily for access to
abutting residential property.

Suburban Avenue does not provide access to any residential properties on the block where

McDonald's is located.
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Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least sixty (60) feet from the intersection of
any two (2) streets and at least sixty (60) feet from any abutting residentially zoned property.

The ingress and egress for the property are located more than 60 feet from the nearest intersection
and the property does not have any abutting residential properties.

When the site abuts an alley which also serves residentially zoned land, no access from the site to
the alley shall be permitted.

The property does not access or abut an alley.

Trash receptacles shall be housed in a three-sided masonry enclosure, six (6) feet high, or equal in
height to the dumpster, whichever is greater, and have an entrance gate constructed of a durable,
opaque material.

The proposed trash enclosure is attached to the principal structure on the north side of the
proposed principal structure. The enclosure includes a garage door for entrance and exit and is
completely enclosed by materials consistent with the design of the principal structure.

A litter collection plan shall be developed and submitted to the planning commission, which
obligates the restaurant operator to keep the area surrounding said restaurant free of restaurant
litter for a reasonable specified distance.

McDonald’s and the Owner/Operator of the store work together to develop a site clean-up plan to
keep the property clean. This has not been developed at this point, but typically involves a routine
walk-through of the site on a daily basis by an employee.

Impact on adjoining property by use of the site may not result in the following:
Loud, boisterous and disturbing noise levels.
The redevelopment of the site includes installing new ordering devices for the drive-through
which limit the noise produced. The site will not have noise levels that are boisterous or
disturbing.

Hazardous traffic conditions.

The redevelopment of the site will provide safe and easy access for both vehicle and
pedestrian traffic through the use of directional traffic arrows, sidewalks and crosswalks.

Offensive, obnoxious and disturbing odors.

The proposed structure is designed to provide an attractive and visually appealing building
that does not include any obnoxious or disturbing colors.

Excessive litter.
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The McDonald'’s and the Owner/Operator of the store work together to develop a site
clean-up plan to keep the property clean. This has not been developed at this point, but
typically involves a routine walk-through of the site on a daily basis by an employee.

Excessive artificial lighting.

The lighting proposed for the site complies with the lighting standards for glare and does
not exceed the allowed foot candles outlined in the zoning ordinance

Substantial decrease in adjoining property values.

The redevelopment of the site will increase the value of the property and may also do the
same for adjoining property values. It will not decrease the values of adjoining properties.

Drive-through sales and services, primary and accessory

Drive-through lanes and service windows shall be located to the side or rear of buildings, shall not
be located between the principal structure and a public street, and shall be at least sixty (60) feet
from the closest point of any residentially zoned property or property occupied with a one-, two-,
or multiple-family dwelling.

The accessory drive-through service is located to the rear and side of the principal structure. The
project is not adjacent to any residential zoned properties and the drive-through is more than 60
feet from any residential property.

Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least sixty (60) feet from the intersection of
two streets and at least sixty (60) feet from abutting residentially zoned property.

The ingress and egress for the property are located more than 60 feet from the nearest intersection
and the property does not have any abutting residential properties.

Speaker box sounds from the drive-through lane shall not be plainly audible so as to unreasonably
disturb the peace and quiet of abutting residential property.

The project is not abutting any residential properties, but new ordering devices will be installed for
the drive-through which limit the noise produced.

A six-foot buffer area with screen planting and an obscuring wall or fence shall be required along
any property line adjoining an existing residence or residentially zoned property.

The project is not adjoining any existing residential property, or any property zoned for residential.

Stacking spaces shall be provided for each drive-through lane. Banks, credit unions, and fast-food
restaurants shall provide a minimum of four (4) stacking spaces per drive-through lane. Stacking
spaces for all other uses shall be determined by the zoning administrator.

The drive-through lane is designed to provide stacking space for 14 vehicle which exceeds the
amount required in the zoning ordinance.
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Additional conditions in the T2 traditional neighborhood district:

There shall be no more than one (1) drive-through lane and no more than two (2) drive-through
service windows, with the exception of banks, which may have no more than three (3) drive-
through lanes.

The proposed drive-through has one drive-through lane that splits into two menu board locations
for the food ordering and then reconnects into one lane for the service windows. This meets the
intent of the zoning ordinance to have no more than one drive-through lane. We are requesting a
modification to the CUP to allow for a 3" service window for the drive-through.

The number of curb cuts shall be minimized. In light rail station areas, there shall generally be no
more than one (1) curb cut on a block face per drive-through. Drive-through sales and services are
prohibited along the entire length of block faces adjacent to light rail transit station platforms.

The project is not located in a light rail station area.

Section 61.502 of the Zoning Ordinances allows modifications to the CUP provided that
unreasonably limit or prevent otherwise lawful use of a piece of property or an existing structure
and would result in exceptional undue hardship to the owner of such property or structure;
provided, that such modification will not impair the intent and purpose of such special condition
and is consistent with health, morals and general welfare of the community and is consistent with
reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property.

The request for a modification to the CUP to allow a 3 service window is included to allow
McDonald's to reasonably use the property. To reasonably use the drive through a 3 service
window is essential for the internal operations of the store and to provide an efficient service to the
public. The proposed modification will not impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance
and is consistent with the health, morals and general welfare of the surrounding community. The
modification will allow for the reasonable use and enjoyment of the adjacent properties that
provide similar services.

Conditional Use General Standards

Section 61.500 of the Zoning Ordinance requires approval by the Planning Commission for a
Conditional Use Permit. Section 61.501 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines five standards that must
be met for approval of a conditional use permit. Our plans meet the standards as follows:

The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint Paul
Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the City Council.

The proposed fast food restaurant and accessory drive-through use is in compliance with the Saint
Paul Comprehensive Plan goal 1.45 which states, “Maintain and enhance retail commercial areas
throughout the city by promoting standards that make them vital and attractive.” The use is also
consistent with goal 3.9 which states, “Consider ground and surface water in the preparation of a
site for development and in the design and construction of buildings.” The small area plan for
District 1 identifies the “Need for reinvestment and redevelopment of existing properties,” as a
goal for the commercial uses in the district.
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The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets.

The proposed fast food restaurant and accessory drive-through use will provide one entrance and
one exit in appropriate locations to minimize the traffic congestion in the public right-of-way of
Suburban Avenue. The entrance and exit locations will have painted traffic arrows and directional
signs to assist in safe and efficient traffic flow. An access lane has been provided in the front of the
building to prevent cars from using the road as a turnaround lane.

The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare.

The proposed fast food restaurant and accessory drive-through use is the same as the existing fast
food restaurant use on the site and will not be detrimental to the existing character of the
immediate neighborhood, which is similarly comprised of other fast-food restaurants. The proposed
project will improve from the existing fast food restaurant and enhance the immediate area. The
proposed project will not endanger the public health, safety or general welfare of the community.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding
property for uses permitted in the district.

The proposed fast food restaurant and accessory drive-through use is an improvement to the
existing fast food restaurant and the project will not impede the development and improvement of
the surrounding properties.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is
located.

The use will conform to all applicable zoning regulations as specified in the site plan section of this
narrative, except for the requested variances from the zoning standards pertaining to the front yard
building setback and floor area ratio (FAR). The specific conditions for fast food restaurants and
drive-throughs in the T-2 zoning district are identified below. Our plans meet the standards as
follows:

Exceeding the Maximum Parking

We are requesting a CUP as allowed by Section 63.207(c) to exceed the maximum parking for a
food and beverage use in the T-2 traditional neighborhood district. The max allowed for the
proposed project is 48 parking spaces. We are requesting a CUP to allow 75 parking spaces.

The reason for the CUP request to increase parking is because 48 parking spaces will not be
enough to handle the day to day peak hours for the store. McDonald's will have 30 employees on a
max shift who will be parked on site. Adding to that the data from July for the number of people
parking on site during peak hours which is 38 at one time. On top of those numbers, McDonald'’s
also needs to provide parking spaces for mobile orders and UberEATS, which use 6 to 7 parking
spaces during peak hours.
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All of these facets of the McDonald's business need parking to function properly and when you
add them all together you get 75 parking spaces. The number we are requesting with this CUP
application

Section 61.500 of the Zoning Ordinance requires approval by the Planning Commission for a
Conditional Use Permit. Section 61.501 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines five standards that must
be met for approval of a conditional use permit, our plans meet the standards as follows:

The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint Paul
Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the city council.

The proposed use to exceed the maximum allowed parking is consistent with the Saint Paul
Comprehensive Plan goals, specifically T2.13b which says, “Utilize TDM plans, parking maximums,
shared parking agreements, limited time on-street parking, parking meters, and signage to better
assess existing demand and parking supply.” We are using data and parking analysis to determine
the number of parking spaces necessary to conduct business. The spaces are required to be off-
street since there is no on-street parking available to this site.

The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets.

The access for the parking lot will be provide by one entrance and one exit in locations appropriate
to minimize the traffic congestion in the public right-of-way of Suburban Avenue. The entrance
and exit locations will have painted traffic arrows and directional signs to assist in safe and efficient
traffic flow.

The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare.

The proposed use to exceed the maximum parking is consistent with the existing parking on site.
The use will not be detrimental to the existing character in the immediate neighborhood or
endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. The adjacent properties have similar
parking lot layouts to the proposed parking lot.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding
property for uses permitted in the district.

The proposed parking spaces will be incorporated into an improved parking design that includes
additional landscape from the existing. The development will not impede the development or
improvement of the surrounding properties.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is
located.

The proposed parking use meets all other applicable parking regulations in Chapter 63 of the
Zoning Ordinance including, setbacks, parking space size, drive aisle width and landscaping.
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APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

Department of Safety and Inspections - Zoning office use only

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 File no.
Saint Paul, MN 55101 ' Fee

General DSI Line: 651-266-9008 :
- Tentative hearing date:

APPLICANT Name Charlie Miller Company McDonald's
Address 14016 Frontier Lane
City_Burnsville st_ MN zj, 55337 Daytime phone_ 612-963-4125

Property interest of applicant (owner, contract purchaser, etc.) Developer/Owner Rep.
Name of owner (if differenty _McDonald's USA, LLC

PROPERTY Address 1841 Suburban Avenue
LOCATION See attached plans

Legal description:

(attach additional sheet if necessary)

1.27 Acres  progent zoning _T-2 Present use McDonald's Restaurant

Lot size

Proposed Use_ McDonald's Restaurant

Variance[s] requested:

See attached narrative for requested variances and findings.

Supporting Information: Supply the necessary information that is applicable to your variance request, provide
details regarding the project, explain why a variance is needed. Attach additional sheet as necessary. Clearly state how
each of the required six findings are met (list them).

Applicant's signature w Date_9/20/2018 City agent

J:\zone\Handouts\BZA Application Packet Updated 04/2017



Variance

We are requesting a variance from Section 66.331 limiting the floor area ratio (FAR) for a
nonresidential use to 0.3 — 2.0. The proposed site will have a FAR of 0.108.

We are also requesting a variance from Section 66.331 stating that the front yard building setback
must be between 0 and 10 feet from the property line. The proposed building will have a front
yard setback of 54.5 feet.

Section 61.600 of the Zoning Ordinance requires approval by the Planning Commission for a
Variance when submitted with a Conditional Use Permit. Section 61.601 of the Zoning Ordinance
outlines six standards that must be met for approval of a variance, specifically:

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio meets the general purpose and intent of the
zoning code for single story structures to convey an impression of greater height in relation to the
street.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback is in harmony with the purpose and intent
of the zoning code to bring buildings closer to the street and be more accessible to pedestrians.
The building does not have any parking located between the building and street and contains a
sidewalk for pedestrian access. Bringing the building closer to the street would result in the loss of
the drive lane in front of the building, which would force customers to use the street in front of the
building as circulation through the site.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio is consistent with the comprehensive plan,
specifically goal 1.45 which states, “Maintain and enhance retail commercial areas throughout the
city by promoting standards that make them vital and attractive.” The proposed structure is
attractive and designed to include high-quality materials.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback is consistent with the comprehensive plan,
specifically goal 3.1 which states, “Continue to utilize and improve the provisions and design
standards for the Traditional Neighborhood (TN) districts and the citywide general design standards
in Section 63.110 of the Saint Paul Zoning Code to achieve a high quality pedestrian-scaled urban
environment; prepare a study of these sections of the Saint Paul Zoning Code and how they have
been utilized since their adoption.” The proposed structure is closer to the street than the existing
structure and includes crosswalks and sidewalks to add a pedestrian scaled environment.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the provision,
that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the
provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio is a request that allows for a reasonable size
structure for the given lot size. For a single-story structure to meet the floor area ratio requirement
would require a 16,637 square foot structure which is not feasible for the proposed use of the site

MCD16313 L AN D F O R M September 20, 2018
Project Narrative 9



and is not feasible given the other site improvements required on site, including parking, sidewalks,
landscaping and open space.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback is needed to provide a drive lane in front
of the building which results in a safe traffic flow for the site and access to sides of the building for
emergency access vehicles. The proposed structure is setback 54.5 feet which is an improvement
from the existing building which is setback approximately 125 feet.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio is due to circumstances unique to the property.
The long narrow lot does not allow for a bigger building to be constructed that is in a configuration
conducive to the McDonalds internal operations. It is also not feasible to expand the building in
width to the need for drive aisles, parking and setbacks on the site.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback is unique to the property because of the
narrow lot width. The lot width does not allow for a structure with a configuration that allows
adequate interior operation to be located within the front yard setback standard.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected
land is located.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio will permit a reduced structure for a fast food
restaurant that is an allowed conditional use within the T-2 zoning district.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback will permit a fast food restaurant use that
is an allowed conditional use in the T-2 zoning district.

The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio will allow for a structure that better connects
with the essential character of the surrounding area by matching in scale to the surrounding
buildings.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback will not alter the essential character of the
surrounding area. The variance is an improvement from the existing structure towards complying
with the zoning standard. The proposed structure setback will move the building towards the street
similar to the adjacent properties.

Summary

We respectfully request approval of the conditional use permits and variances to allow demolition
of the existing McDonalds Restaurant and construction of a new McDonalds Restaurant at 1841
Suburban Avenue.
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Our understanding is the applications will be heard with a public hearing at the Zoning Committee
meeting on October 11™ who will make a recommendation for the Planning Commission who
takes action at their October 19" meeting.

Contact Information

This document was prepared by:

Kevin Shay

Landform

105 South Fifth Avenue, Suite 513
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Any additional questions regarding this application can be directed to Kevin Shay at
kshay@landform.net or 612.638.0228.
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MCDONALD’S USA, L.L.C.
Charlie Miller- ACM
charlie.miller(@us.mcd.com

September 24" 2018
TO:  City of St Paul, MN
RE: St Paul Suburban — Litter Collection Plan

McDonalds St Paul, MN
Site Address.: 1841 Suburban Ave., St Paul, MN 55119

We do a complete site walk through in the morning where all trash and litter is picked up. Then on the managers
travel paths which take place every ' hour to an hour they will walk the site to identify and address any litter on
site. We will have trash receptacles on site by each of the vestibules for our customers to use.

If any additional information or clarification is required, please contact me at charlie.miller(@us.mcd.com.

Sincerely,

Co A

Charlie Miller
ACM Great Plains




DUADRORU 18

AREA LOCATION MAP
o Z DOZ ro-m c m rro
g g O > > .
p— s b}
—_—E = =
H 8
&
2
o o
h— g w
&
g
/ \Gﬂm w
P e H d
R «
& z E
4 <
z H
e s
— -
5
B
@ CERTIFICATION
ot
MOSEAE
» H
5 S
e
[ owner .} o
ABEREVIATIONS
McDONALD'S USA, LLC,
X Laws Fovt
i s e Loreit/ et partnm
& P — ey {ted corprmen. v
o B0 Yex fuct 65
Fol Sotea Bt rch iy -
ks e oron i 7 o
BE. Sasraer s foeey -
oo o] i Fatersd B 2%,
friy bzt [ Mo X, Hamun 3
o gt i i s
i priiess 125, oy Selss
e fimiey =3 Horcurer i
fez) pr=em) n . DESCRITON GIVIL ENGINEER SURVEYOR adypr
ey ity - e, camenss LANDFORM LANDFORM rzh
I ey o Ty R O Temmnam NoTE ReFERENCE surEsn sunesi mnm
B, W an [ il MNBEAPOLLS N S50 BIMEAPOLS, W 5580 s EsEER
8w et of & o PARING 3TALL CONT T8, 612257 T 622 D #8Zu9s
o ety g ey 2t e oot £k 2 ma FARGIT 252 F2abig
o Sumnme Uopatc] o foosr arce weer AL CONTACT SEANIARPHY CONTACT L CASYRLL — mmmﬂnm
o £ ﬁ S e el 553
& S ot v seama v tred Vater Levt COORDRNATE PONT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ARCHITECT - mm 125
& G ! 2 Qs Dpeen QEMSON — ACDED, BLEDY, ETC. LANDFORM REPRISE DESIGN < & mm
& o 23 Ot e sutgsa . SUTE D U3 ayahe
. o Hesary ot <" T ver 50 AGEA (145 19 MIBIERPOLS ot S5t BRHSVLLE 553
2 e B B v e oo o 109 81 e smse o
&5t 4o e 01 Sraars =3 o] M=) e gzazes
& oo ; Ew ey e COUTACT KASTIOONNAE g
& £ B e Foot st blriecion w1 & m
et Propeay the — §
& oy [
e o B o oo ks oo mm
Zoe, Gy (Partood) o oy St o — Bicssy
3. e fon af Yomrsy S EH
. G B 4t Veried Gorreein <€ IgyERE
o, i B 7 Ve Yamey LEGAL DESCRIPTION = fhett
& o B i J— D EUIRLY B PEST e - RocheRes EAE e 0 27, BT Se<t,
83, Brm Spo Partaravsd VT, TYPE FENONG o R COUNTY, FINNESOTA, TORRENS CERTFATE KO, 263833 1 HERERY CERTEY THAT THS PLAN, SPECFICATION, OR REPORT WAS PREPAZED BY I8 OR O £ar8
& Bln / Dot Sz S . SENC 940 T AS: SECHING AT G HOTEAST CORER oF TIACT P, REGSTERSD L0 e e pRECT Supsavan A AT | At ALY LCHED ROPESIONAL ENCREER 2 mmmmmm
ger Brpgiee I e B PR s is
& o fer SO O ¢
axz. e e ° S21 /7 X w o poE o H oy
& B e = . oot raro s iy severewse = il
& o =9 AL PR <
e, Broen B o - SIRVEY DSL (BENHURX)  ——Hde—  FORCE fN SENCHMARK i
Ramtes Exal BROECT MNOTWRL ICENSE 46724 FONTH YEAR 5
£ Epomr b g 2 rovizpos —So——>— ok pRAN FTIEN REEI R povsen nre: oATE Xt ShEY
&8s, BTty BR s Bl P oo — oo vae e vae " STRRON AT G103 o mm 4
Ev. Bach Wer Bouech ® QuaD sosT Wi LOCATION N 3T PAL 02 12 EAST ALONC WIEGSTATE HOMAY o4, o8 seooss whs o -8 m
& Eam, P, S3FRGRY Tre nCTOR OF WTERST) i { FEREBY CERTFY THAT 110 LA, SPECKCAT pazenzzo
fhe, fone B e ot = s remee e e AT B Tt ST Tt A WDLASTATE HeneRy o4 TRASONT e T e s Tt A A T Lot SeE ARBTECT 3
AV, Elrvoton Rariorzad K3 24583, 497 FEET NORTH OF WESTBOUND NTERSTATE HOHWAY 34 NCER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MNNESOTA.
3 Ermaty e i3] TRavssoRrER b Fs DR, CavecTon F08 e, 415 HEET NORNEAST OF LN POLE NIDER ATP D 15
=3 e [ " FEer Souni o wingas post. - B
i [l Sy Govemams * WATER SWUT-v. VALVE [ evrTon = oS (kio00) L B 2 eBa
fax. it [ - v A GAS LNENDRRIRONG " = = Epll = mm
e, e B o Rz POLE BB —  ELECTRE-NERCZOND e g o, =5 o (1314 &
£xt e s N — e ——-  THEAGE-OmOID ot arvR: 003 oATE XX rouTH YEAR I
£50 Frmaad by Birs 5 v on % o rae LOCATIO SUTH 508 7 ST, 1 FT EAST OF TiE ChTERUNE OF F B ESE
2 T C ok — —CATVem e NDERCROUND CABLE/TY WESTERLY BN DRVE, 47 PT SGUTW OF THE EOCE OF T nd 2.
ree. £73 Covriam, Comacuan iy ees meidle s LA SPRNLER SEEVE SOEVAE.
5 e AL Scwce -
£ Pt Boena. ot =S orecroN HLEVATIN = 8633 (VD 29)
o BRI v o e o laas vese re I
FELG Ful Bosement. Lok Ot Seorm Sevar Mok =0
g P St £
a Fares £xd Secvon Joortert, ® e e 23
e Fruted Fise Eirvatzn S, 2 EZ g3 =
b p Py ® caton sas H SE B A
oo = o en GiEETIe ppscRpTON 8 =
ca; Crode Borx T ot o " fRE wDRAT a1 OVILL LAWDSCAPETTESHEET, X m 2
M)ﬂ-l Mﬁ Canvrocewr P Dok e DEMCUTION x x|
T s ot STERM x
v Erard - ® VAR vaLve
g G o o B 2 mome i [28
& o Vi Bocer =] FLIRED E50 SECTON o DAVETHRUDETALS W =
b, o 7t asox & Dorre . H
e 0 Doy Petpchts Prn Vel 5 <
i jrney v, ar STE PHOTOETRES z
Horaoiad on 3t ‘GRADING, DRANAGE, PAVRIG.
e B Vot A Comdnmy e (0] noTe nree icihasrerey S 5
Iy Vaorkng Pam. odi YTILTES. U ¢ =
P e fekerinl Yae Vre Fatre o) HEASLRED DISTARCE s VL. CONSTRCTION GETALS. Loy bt .. xS o2 2
) ey b ] az v comTuETON TS it ; - - SBEEESE
X e Vaha @ BSTANGE PER RECORDED ALAT 5 CVILCOHSTRUCTION ETALS ; i =
Ny B e ) o s L ; . LANDTEFORHM FEBERE,
i frror e o oL sone ° ® b ys B
kA 5 b Bx * /lﬁv From Sl o Fineh . o EE ESEE 28
b4
s
Know what's Bolow. OsSauhFihAvone  To: 6122524070 E C0.1
On_— ore you QE: Sute 513 Fac 8122520077 5
before y: Mintapols, MRSSKO1  Web: landtomnet I e nuae: cootueoatsows
P |7 PROJECT O, MCO1EH3




@LriFoRII

FENCE ENCROACHES ONTO PROPERTY

CENTEQNE OF 30 F, SAITARY SWER -~ 5| NCOSTTENCES, OR CITSIONS DISCOVERED SULL fE REPORTED 10 TV ENONEER.
EASEFENT PEX 0OC ND, 05078 & GOSBZ

TTETATELY,

2. CEOTEOMCAL BORNG LOCATIONS ARE APPROMATE D ARE BASED ON NEORTATIN
PROVDED N Te€ CEOTECHICAL REPORT PREPARED Y NTL, NVER CROVE FECHTS, TN,
o4 noverese 93, 201

REVISION HISTORY

1 -

F et s seves

F- PER OTY ASBULT 0.
- GaaiE 10 PO vERFY

B T ———
s Ta b EE A, SHh. VAP B S A Eand BY

COVETENT PEQION. RENOVE STRUCTURE, COLIS, CANDPES, MO ANY ASICOATED
CONSTRUCTION W 175 ENTRETY. AN
Eigl
i
8|
]
E]

7. OVENSIONS SHDWN FOR RETVAL ASE APPROSSATE.  COORONATE WTIK 1V
CONTRICTIN 70 EH5LRE APPROPRIATE REFGUAL OF EXSTHG FACLITES,

[EPSMVor susm pAverent, GEOVE CONRESS VALKS, S, A QKERG T2 T
N T e Bt s,

9 COYVLETE DENCLTION WITH MINTAL DEGLPTION OF TRAFHIC,  COORDNATE LANE

CLOSURES WITW THE RECULATORY AUTHORITY AND PROVEX: ADVAACE SOTHICATON 10
AFFECTED EMERCENCY RESPONSE PROVDERS,

10. PROVDE BASRICATES, LIOHTS, SIS, TRAPAC CONTROL, AND OTVER IEASURES
IECERSAY FOR FROTECTION A SAPETY OF THE PLELC AND FANTAR THRZXHOUT

SOEWALE, NSTALLATION AN FNAL RESTOIATION WITH T GIGHT—GF—WAY.

[TEPagrect staicngss, uTeimes, Taces, suar AATEGDR, 500, MO ADSACENT
PROPSETY RO DAPAGE. s CONSTRCTIN 235 NoTED FOR REAGUAL.

oy
caBLe oo B
PEOESTAL [y o] L A el %

o

b

HOORNRRR

PROTECT TR€S RDICATED WITH TR6£ PROTECTON FERONC PER DETAL EM/L

[EDErove Ensmnic st FeATIGES LG, BUT KOT LETTED 10, NORRGHORD
e, PAURE, S, Wikt Teds T WAL, S WiiLs,
P, GO, RELKID FONDATIS: SIS, POLADA, LLICAEAPRC, MG
R e Ty ot Esn eSSt

o

E
ot

B, EXSTNG FPNG A0 CONDUTS FAY B AEADONED N-FLACE ¥ FLLED WITH 30D MO
¥ 80T 18 LOCATION OF PROPO3ED BULDIC OR W COLICT VW PROPOSED YTLITES
02 STRUCTURES.  TEINATE ERITNG SERVICES AT THE SUPPLY 30F N COPTRINCE
VTH PROVDERS STANDARDS.

- . 38792733008

A /stv_ SURED AVE

> gD T 3a1R~4313
i 16, HAL DEFGLION DEGRIS FP-STE T0 A FACLITY APPROVED BY RECUATORY

{
!
t
i
{
. ot Sl I T e e et 1o p i
Ny -4 | o et

! !
1
_ .
i
i
t
]
!

)

i . REMOVE PAVERENT ruRERGS,

STORY BADNG o [Bovasr suse soruce (seup FOR) SALL B8 RELOCATED. EXCAVATE AEW PLANT PV
Tcowns 9 PROR 10 RENGYNG EXSTNG PLANT, DG A U 26 DATETER, [° DEPTH

e,
TE

FFEsBTZE FT
. o Sy
g BD STed 66

N
A8.20

§
£

H
¢
5
j
§
:
£
3
2
§

2. SEET 121 SR HEET CLI FOR ORLNAL ALANT LOCATION, 385 L2.1 SHEET FOR
PHAL LOCATION, ~ COORDRATE SALVAGE AD NTERF! STGRAGE /rUNITENANCE W
LNDICAE GONIRACTOR PROR T0 REFIVAL.

PO: 337922330007

1823 SBRERN AVE.
51 PALL, PO 5518~4313

VR UBAN ESTATES HC.

[FDCONTAGT 200 pat. ECAL WATER SERVCES AT 631-266-G350 FOR TERPRATON
o TG whTes SRS,

S00°28'58"E

- amrmas -

McDONALD'S USA, LLC.

pq
PR OASADA |

= Twsriis. AT oRPLS 07 TREE

3 vocusr- M4

on

jrps

NATALL TRE PROTECTON DEVCES PROR T STAZT OF LMD
OSTURSANCE. SANTAN LNTL FROL LASDICAPE 55 RSTALLED,

070
AWNEY
Jop

0 TS0ED

FROTO.

(D) 6 STERL T-POST, 125 AT, AOSIN AT CRLKE.

TE, 1SS0ED
08/20/16

@ goaw. povenmae surery e, Tese Te3 e E°E E

° TREE PROTECTION
NO SCALE

REVIEWED BY
e
0810818

[

3=

i

SR

MN
TOUNTY
RAMSEY

ocust—

gy =
S ton e
b

T
||||||| e o T

STATE NUMBER
0R-0088

STREET ADDRESS
1841 SUBURBAN AVE

WATIGNAL ROMBER

03617

ST.PAUL

(o saeen)
; Sepo k. Rov. PR - 60 FT, ARG SIREET ROV O
J 7 Goc, N, 34t L~ Exseriat Pez 0c. Mo, 504789 \{ 7

N89°52'23"W [ 150.00

m“ .

. .
> LANDTFORM
ﬁev from iteto Fh M °

NORTH A

Know whot's Below. AOSSot At Avonss  Tek 8122520070

Suke 513 Fac 6122520077
° 20 0 Call before you dg. Minespols, MNSSK1  Web: landform.nst

C1.1

FILENAGE: CLOIUEDADWE]

SHEET NG GV

PROJECTNO. __ ticoieana|



@urDROR N

GENERAL NCTES

L 08 COBTRUCTIN STAKNE AD SLURVEYRC SEQUCES CONTACT LARDFORIY
¢ oRneAaT couea PROFESSINAL SERVICES AT 612324070,

CENTERYE OF 30 FT. SAITARY SEVER—"" '
BASEFENT PEQ OOC 70, 06828 & 608879 \, —_——

— B (D rouss o sow - e,
- T oA I iw 2 (@ ove-new souce, st et G2
e — ey o S /
———— - == ! ¢ @ i (D) STATE KD ATA APPROVED ACCESSELE SN O POST PIR DETAL CT3/7.
- i ! ! 7

! 50—
IANTARY SEWER EASEFENT- L 1
ol 500 vo. en & .xu_.lA,/_k/._ ! |
;o €] ./@ (B & 3 BN, REFER TO CETAL CT3/3 MY NOTE Tr ON SEET G2,
51 | 1 i Bl (D) concuere oae wpRovS D SLISS. REFER TO SIEET C31 KGR WECFCATON.
% S S R (2 concaeTe sDEVALL, FEET D PATOH ERSTNG SDRVALS, REFRR TO YT 3

| \ (D) SIATE NI AOK APPROVED ACCH3SLE S ON PUST VAT VAN ACCESSELE" 10 PER
| GETaL €733,
t@ | |
&

REVISION HISTORY

(@) COnHETE pATI, FERT 0D NI SOEVALX, REFGR 0 SEET G — KOT \BED,
(D) s paveren. RaseR 10 BEET €34 108 SPRCHCAT.
(@) Panats Lor e, sues 10 esr cat FoR oETALS

T A T — o T T e—
PERLA A @ renine aash, eures 10 st L2 FoR eTALS,

©) Tt encuonme, REFER T0 ARONTECTIRAL.

- @ sraceez psTasce 8 100,
f— o TRACT B

(®) covecnon 10 aumiic sorwmE.

@ 3137 w0 a0 sorcvED AccEssELE S N OST VT AECESS NSRS / O
PARKNC® SICN PER DETAL £7.3/2.

(@ resse ouoss pex 1 ScicE, nesea 10 oeTAL 2372,

181 O REPLACIO ORECTINAL SONACE 55 NOT BENC APPROVED AS PART OF TS
FLAN SET WITH TrE ARHOCTION.

() ORECTAL AGUAGE, NETALL 1BV BA3E FOR DRECTONAL SNAGE, REFER T0 CETAL ¢mﬁr
SO SRR o

2. DE DAL FAE, WHOH CAN BE OSTANED FROY 1M ENONEER, SHALL B€ USED FOR
STAUNC, DSCREANCES BETWEEN THE DRAWC MD T DICTTAL FLE SHALL BE
REPORTED 10 TrE ENCYEER. TVE BULONG FOOTPRNT, AS 31GWN ON TrESE
DRAUNGS, A0 TH DCTTAL FLE, SOLL 86 COPAZED 10 THE STRUCTIRAL DRAUNCS
PRIR 10 STADNE,

3. OTENSONS SHOVN AGE TO FACE OF QURD A3 EXTERUR FACE GF BULDWE Lrisds
NOTED OPERWRE.

[ cveen sonce

+16.20

03.26

70: 332922930007
1523 SUBRBAN AVE,
ST PAL, I 35
OWNER: A ESTATES Re,

4

- s -

=

6013 % ToTA

6013 /400 = 1 STALY

FACLITES WITH MORE THAN 13 SPACES TWAT £XCEEO THE SPECHED
OPF-STEEET PAGENG PINFARY FOR FOUD A DEVERACE USES BY

NGO’
X AR X

‘J%
3

McDONALD'S .

FFE= 87250

g

McDONALD'S USA, LLC

c , .
yes goavcs o sreatons e o corsm o e caar o oS
GRS o mrOns s catim vt e e . onin),
R S G i kRl e S oo, 1 v
[ mkes L oS g S b b s o v
S T ARl SR NN U N e a s s,

o SIS BT S RO Sa e S e e

o)
5

e
@
"

@ é é é—— @ 500°28°58"F
§
|
§

| 3 peavaus o2y 8. nsx
- <k 263 roeavas w33 35, son L B [ mn R
1O TR T T A% SF. BEoR = 2 7] g ] 2
=RE [EEm
. ProPostD: 5l & RW m
. k eravas wson 35, 208x 5B Bk
= A L > : tL. rrERvOs 4057 35 mex & =
B N TER 2T K] T ook
N RoGR A2A RATO: b
ok boNG KA 500 sF. =30
e ARen 33436 3K, - mw
B HZE R
A 5, \
e @7 0% =
i Yot

®
®
STATE NUMAER
0220066

I

» e, 0 E
o & . g R =
—1 B —— 4 —— 4 z g
_ — — TIN:
[ LYY Y : N Y I A .. 5
= ek o ST T
. . 292
”.m“, T P sl s LANDFORM mwmmmW
\ \ susureaw avE S .ﬁ@ asern ° . . ° EgES BB R
: o0 Fr. ROV, FER g0 1, mmnic et 2o, Bh NORTH
/ D0, WO, 579616 \x EASETENT PR DO, HO, 507789 A/ Know what's Below. 105Souh Fith Avonse. Tek 612:262-8070 3 G241
T Sulla 543 Fax 6122529077 ] "
| — NE95223°W | 150.00 Callbeoreyoudg. i’ s wer twromont & s canenerone
0 20 40 R— % PROJECT NO. MED16313)




OusiroR IR

McDONALD'S

FFE=87250

NOtE ARROW MWL B2 PANTED  YELLOW (P8 123)

PAINTED ARROW
NO SCALE

e

THANK _:
YOU __:

NOTE: ALL TEXT SHALL BE PANTED YELLOW (e 2%)

° PAINTED 'THANK YOU'
NO SCALE

® vor eamn sTere, or 13, o,

{B) 10" VOF PANTED DRSCTONAL AIROV. A3 23 YELLOV. 38 GHERAL NOTE 4,
@ ¢ vox prreo resce soNT S 123 YL 0w, SeE CRERAL NS 4

() Aot D s GRAPHG SEE DXTAL 1 88 CHERAL NOTE 4.

(D) Panes piwe 1y GRAPAC, SEE CETAL 2, 65 CHERAL NOTE 4,

(B) Pates pan Ty CRAPC, 566 DETAL 3, 65 CHERAL NOTE 4.

o vix. 10 Lo PaNTED P FORVALD STRRE. S5 12 TELOW.

(D) PANTED ST GROLATION DY, 38 CTAR 4. 308 CHERAL NTE 4,
D+ wor cunrores passc sene, e,

(D) 313960 A 70 8 PANTED Vi 4* LS KT % OZ. AT 43 DEGREES 70 PAM
fiprtng el

() Proten vascicne st TR, . S ORTAL €734,
(D7 « 5 paoeo aossun stas &7 & 52, e
() 42 W0t tEssant Dave- T PABKNC STHL STRPRC. P 123 YELLOW, 10T

(@ raTeo ceanec, see DETAR 5. 266 CENERAL NOTE 4.

REVISION HISTORY

McDONALD’S USA, LLC
C )

6 s 4 SIS I 1 CoPPEDS. 1 CRPTETIAY A 0 S0UDY
ISR SR TS e T e S B e,
SRS Lo G % e Wil s Anem, T e
SO M e S o e et S B S D s S e
R SIS L SN T, s PR,
o B B e e

L B [s A
TYPICAL PAVEMENT MARKING . g B2
Eal? Eggag
@.\j M NO SCALE =7 @ nm
E'E [ &
g [£ e
®w§ L NO [ _ goaue
PARKIN g
=g
& o NOTE: TEXT UL 88 PAMIED WTE mm mw -
o & ]
o ° PAINTED 'NO PARKING' =
Ya p NO SCALE m
0 i
I S ﬁ b gl [
T 2
|||||||||||| fee N mm m
/ ® y m“ - .. LEEBMEe B
. SESR2Z
SUBURBAN AVE =X LANDEORR JEHIES B
P STt NORTH /G\ fromSite to Firlsh s e S mm = W =8
j ] Know what's Below. msaaRtAen  TE opiam 2 CD
| I ) Call before you g Mivwapols, MNSSO1  Wetr landformnot mma,;ﬁ CanMCE313.5WS|
e PROIECTNO.+ Mebiests




®LperoRi 0

/3= B sEARED

1 rReoeD Tates
3 Emmic pozsaveo

; . © rataL PRavDED

P - - MDONALD'S - y ;

A N FFE = 87250 o, * “ B |

DOUBLE STRAD 4 CA WRE —
28 170 DECREE NTERVALS (1Y)

16" POYPROPTLENE 02 PALTETHVLENE
(40 P, 1-172" Wk STRAP TYP)

TREE WRAP T0 FRST BRANGH

I ) LANDSCAPE NOTES
E L CONTACT UTLITY S6RVACE FROVDSR FOR FELD LOCATON OF SERVCED 72 MARS KR, T0 BECOMNC,
E i 2. COMONATE NSTALLATON WTH CONTRACTORS PERFORTRNG RELATED WORK.
[ 3. PLANE NATERO. SUALL CONPORI TO 16 ATERICAN ASSICATIN OF NRSERITEN STAIGAZDS D 05 0F VUG STOCE FRSE FY
[ B e TAr, DA, M DR 105 DA BETen e Mries & oo T RS |,
Lok firegainipia bl Pk s Mo ersy z
; ﬂ 4. PG 3 ML GaET o 4 PAGTS TR 10 | PART PEAT RIS, T 3 PR O CITRROAL FITURS AOSD Pl g
e Y. 2
71 5. RESREAD STOCKPLED TOvSaL Y0 A TR EPI OF 4 NS, TPORT ACDITONL TOPSCK A3 HSEOKD 10 NS P iy SwRTEAL. | 5[5
/ SR R S8R DB g
L 6 PLACE bt AGCERING 10 LATOT Y PR TR SR, HE
it (D) 01 KO A WAF {1 172 NOW RVER ROCK TLLOA (10 A DEPT OF TWREE (') NOKS) OVER VEED BARRER FABAL, m
F FANTAN FNFLE! TWG (2] CAP GETWEEN ROCK PULOA AND ALL PEREANAL STED, SHAUB STEHS MG TREE TRUNES.
I (E) SISTALL 33100 DEFTH OP SHRSODED NARWODD FLACH N PERSHNAL DED AREAS, A5 I BEDS VIR A 114 OF SHRLES An> PERIANIALS, H
(B ALt BH0R BEDS UL 56 E0CED W 6-NOU BLACK WYL EDENG (BLA OLIHD OB APPROVED EAUALY BACERT Rt AOUAGENT B
] A A R
| (@ weocaTio puiar e e, 52 et €13 FO% ECECNTONS. e
| (i) RELOCATED BOXTERS, TOTAL EXTSTNG QUANTITES KOT VERFED (APPROX. 13 RADH). FLACE BOULDERS AS 3OWN OF ARG WML AL | &
i il el S At
pl PERENNIAL PLANTING . AR i DBRSED T S W 3. -
L . Ak s st 1 . 850 0 GREATE ¥ PG 505 00 T s, T o 0S|
| RS N RS e Tt Wil oo
| 6. AL TREES oY PLACED VITes & s ATNG OEO SUAL HAVE A 1 (6 FO0T OWTETLR. FOUR (4) NG DECTH SUBEEDSD WSDNOCD
TRLOH OSH WSTALLED ARDUNG TREE, WITHOUT EDGNC. MANTAN MBNTLIT SIX (6°) CAP BETWEEN BARK MACH AND TREE TRUMKS.
{ 15, ALL PLANT FATERUL SULL e WASRANTLED FOR ORE () YEAR PER ADOT SPECFIZATION 2371
I AAOA»/o/y
[ ) 6OA
| /M/«uAA/
Fou 14 s vt 3 e
| RIS Mg e i b s
ROOT BALL, BERT SHALL BECN hind ras
| AT ROOT BALL EOLE, o LI ., g g
| G {36 ) e % i s aomsm pmca
o 300 e L = AR s P T i
_ e W SOCALS X MY SN/ Y STELA PaTLLY [ ror
| s0aE (e ) - jinvamdigiiotiimiiatan - -
REFER 1O LANDSCAPE PLAN(S) FOR oy WA T P S0 BB Poti AT [ L
il CRAOCOVRR TSR i Hos) oy isspistugoiploy - . £
1 [, — e oo { o - EELH
| sctzn Borran o sces o exe ot T i monan - Son
i gty = o e s v - o b
[ = Eall o R - ppen gooo s g
A B NoTES: ]
| e ¥ naors s ezt pana e soces . gizd
b e et o o a8 Q 88z
| PSSt N Bestaog SoL Hhes oesores 300 aseh R
| A O ALANTNG PIT. 40 DEEPER TRAN 1T OF — 5z
A Rt BAL. s — 5
LA , B oo o o g
3
| < E28y
[ U2 3333
i NO SCALE =) Wusu
! v (e
)
| 333 5 B = 5798 3. REQRED (64T SF. PROVDED) o m wm
! O 2 %mm
I
| Z $s
i 5 i
= Bl
3 wmmm
= 5l
mw,m
mmmm
§

RESEQENCE (R PANAE ON ANOTHEQ PROECT REQLRES THE SEEVCES (F PROVEALY LIENSE0 ARDHTECTS
ND ENTELRS, REFREOUCTCN OF THE COTTRACT DOGKSNTS FOZ REUSE ON NIOTHER PROCT (5 HOT AUTRGRIIED,

—

o
§
]
BRAWRBY
icd

FLAGONR: ONE (i) HAG PERZ WRE
FOR (4% NOYES REODED HARDVODD MLEH

PROTO. FSUED

REVEWED BY
NG
0810618
0372018,

QT TOP OF VRE BASKET 173 ()

RGN TOP OF ROGIBALL, CUY Twhe FRONY
ARQUND TOP 173 (FIN) OF ROOTBALL, CuT
AD Q0LL BACK BLRLAP 1/3 (o) FRON TP
o RoOTENL.

g

H

H

i

§
STATE
MN
TOURTY
RAMSEY

@ e @h

£0ce Coomod VAR (€ ALANS)
" X 2 X 74 WOOD STASE SET AT ANALE

STATE NUMBER
0220066

(D 335)
[ e s

i ¥
NOTES: s
s S 8073 1 IO T Z| %L
i e S TR i
bkt a8 B
10 ATmTE rEmicDY o Tege STANG g .. s BB ESE
- LLATRATED AND 10 B UTLIED OWLY F NECESIART, . bt SEIEFE
SUBURBAN AVE i T —— o LANDEFORM SESERE
(P sween) ﬂ Qg N N CUNRANTER: PRROD, 268 SERCPICATONS. NORTH ﬁev From Site 1 Finh, Y e ESEL w mm
| o DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING Koowwhate Bolow.  tmsemmmiene e smamam 2 D
NO SCALE Call betore you dg. Monaspolls, WSSOt Wel  londformnet EP——
[ 20 40 Phoutorso g




3B
O ®
EQUAL
4 =] [ [y 5I8
a@ Em_/s:. z = i
: i
A} 1Y Bie
Y Y ]
Y Y
m T i
% T
X 4
3 ; ; 42
: T =
w ; B
@ . B/METAL PANEL 181
10 3
T/eRck & p/Eock @) by | b & - -
£ B/seoNCE B
BV, + i) 4 HEV. + 04"
\T/ALUMINUM _BATTEN g~ = 5
. \J T/DOCR
EEV. + 93 172 I H 4\«.“-@1
a N
E |
BUILDING ADDRESS 6°H.- z //
CRARACTERS AND 3/4" STROKE E N
]
8 A
T/ B/ALUNINUM BATTEN i
ELEV, + 270 [} \\\
T/508 / T/5U8 g -
V. + 00 CIARN= A
r) £ =
ACCESSIBILTY SIGNAGE — L B <
SEE GEN NOTE 46 ON ALD
WATCH UNE

EQUAL
t
L 7 1.
i s T >
7 s
o
f L T >
s 7 s o
1 T S
T 7 " o
T T t I3
s
= — e
B/ALUMINUY BATTEN T T f 7 s T % [ )
. + 107 [ s
4
= AP
. e
o
. ya 4 N, [~ 3
N \_\ - /_ El ]
N\, Y z b1
N\, e 4 o E ]
z
=) \ . gl s
/ ~ ,
/ ~ < (=]
i / . -
// \\ Q
- 8= |
foe] o] ] e/ fem]— [ie ] el o & ) ) s L2 2 ) o8] m.
BULDING ADDRESS 6°H: "= RS “ o = oo < & - o £
CHARACTERS AND 3/4" STROKE 3
ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE SEE- MATCH UNE 3 -
GEN NOTE §6 ON ALD m mM__n mﬂ 2
_ma g N E4
3 [3 B
g mmm 38
Y GRAPHCS SUPPUER
(] g s ] B S Mmoo, e s, (] e e
e : T Twe:
%Sdsgﬂnsﬁgg.% iBums (G10) T0-T33% emsemmovenlacom )z s wononoms seok © g
PANTED TO GEX_MIYRNANONAL T43~4800, -
s D S | EEEER s ey
SUBSIRATE ciLcm: AL 7uzz [ ———— I el ol B8
[#] wrouc wem prveL (oouor: i 7oa2) Fcotr; i WEATHERED ZINC o
0 702 Gan w2 08 H
= 3] s poon - 52z y/mo g 3
L @Ezauz._nzn«ﬂuﬂz:\!; PANT: "GAJNTLET CREY" SWJO19 8Y SHERWIN WILLIUS 55 8
o 2 oner w12-sos o i oy 5 [£5] e oo — exsees vazom 28
AUNNUY CANOPY SYSTE W/FASCA 9| §
[ S G co = BULK 02 AL scx (EOP scueDs 1 snoo) (7] (k) con ooureToe mx 2
i ot s B2 Sk S o o ) ) Y e s 21| i}
SR A 7022 [67] G0 a5z S st o DT Lockmon 4 =33
0T, SEE 4/A21 FOR DEVALS. ROOF DRAN OVERFLON PPE. PANT TO WATCH %
o cueet oo 0 Leay, S 4/ o SORROUNONG, SATEUAL Sw m e
[ BSrEssem, gown u runa - sec sLevmos. UDONALEYS SIRAGE BY OTHERS — LNDER Z % m F
[57] conmeen, soner e SEFARATE PEANIT. = mmm
o s = s g e
RAGUL SCONCE LICHT FIXTURE — SEE ELECTRICA, @ -~ =
5] 7 v e e e, s v e o L2 SO e ooy emm - map s s mmmnm
T e 2w & Wl s SRS o S asn &S B8
HOLLOW WETAL DOOR ORVE-THAU WINDOW BY READY ACCESS 22—-0086.00.0
PAINT: “GAINTLET GREY SWITO1S Y SHERWIN WLLIAUS @Ew_:na_hazn‘ﬁpﬂzg HoDEL: 800 SERES, 36 SERVCE Mt it 7]
D uoar: % ; EcTone Rapse 12
- (oo or COLOR: DEEP SRONZE
= S o o, Lo B E 2.
152 UP LY oo VAL x = (5T 10 R




e ? mw mw 35 i [ A sl
| A ™ &/ T & ‘w o SN souL g T\ \a \& _ ) ™ i
|
: ; . — Bl
1 T A T 7 T T T nis
_ _ : — : 7 e ; :
T 7
T ; 7 ; 7 — ' X £
T ¥ 7 7 T ; T v o
7 T s T T ek
: Vo= : " — : EARE 4
T 2 =
a e M -  —  — X T/BRICK & B/BLOCK (DASHED: H
..... = —— e = — — — T _To.Q g
T i) )

[&) %) (=) fal B/CANCPY.
] Satter e
T ]

imﬂ.l._ ||c. _.Wm_ll. !E TS

raghtarsd 12

CONTINUED THIS SHEEY-SEE 2/A2.1

i
HE. + 3-0 e
3 |3
4 ST N 3
== Te== EEV. + 00 ¥ <
] [er » H £ a Ro) o 2 wH mH/ [0} [& = 2 o s} [mm 5 & 3
%
£l & =3 3 G 3 = 55
[ad

| haraby cortly Bhat e plan, spacificaton or | -
Feperd wob prepmed by ma e wundie my drecl

I

MATCH UNE

M

PREL
REBH

/B © PARAET

[ 1 %m
/8LX'C © PARAPET _ g -

riralon. e conbect

CONTINUED THIS SHEET-SEE t/A2.1
BI018 Webonoid's USh LE

f\.McDonald's USA, LLC

Toase drovings and wpecificotions are he confidentlal ood

FREPNRD FOR

4 H @
MATCH UNE & mm mu mﬂ m
sedBolan] 2
N H A
Lot e & KEY_NOTES; k -
| EXTERIOR FACE OF BUILDING A HEV. + 50
AT [<] panag e e ] S S W, o s, (] v
fop—=m = TYPICAL FRAMING ARCUND SBE: X2 PROFLE. (a63) 330-7337, o " S TE, G <
GRIND SOOTH ALL WELDS O.F. OPENING TO REMAN PANIED 1o o nEEuAHksE (647) SR3-tc0e, - 57 BT o o e, P M B
\l - SUBSTRATE: 1/2° L SuARTHONRD mateniedscorogis.oom 3 T VoA TR AT LETIL REVERL PANEL * m
| S—— 1S, A8 e B STERL DT, WNDOW SHOWN FOR SUESTRATE OOLOR: RAL 7022 [ oxremon msuuamon mes svTEu (£265) cooR: =} m m
PIER ~ VERTICAL SPACED AT REFERENCE ONLY [#] Aurouc s enves tcouon: maw 7022 Fhecoion: = Yoo e 8 n
34 0C. MAX. - SEE STE o = go VERHEAD DOOR ~ SEE 1/ALD e =
. B R e A (] SmR L NS i | £ 2 .
® SBMIBLAE o cousaToR @.g [} moweson oo, sz v 7 “ il g3 .
p 0 ALGN W/ C OF DT, 51 = “STEEL GREY® KI2~3008 BY GLEN GERY PIPE BOLLID — PAIED YELLOW 298
"
WINDOW ALy Yo wyrAsTA 5 m m
/_Eﬂzeim RALS — 1/27 50, °r (&) e " @l €07 = BULK €07 FLL 50X (EOPW SCHEDULE TN 48.00) (RuHC) Cont coLLECTOR B &
STL BARS © 47 0.C. MAX. 170 SHL BO' = BUIK G UL BOX (EQPM SOREDULE BN T00.18) 10| UNT: * APERTURE WP, doTAzots by
L Ll L T E.sz._: caopy srstest L 1eBT7uTa6784Z TO GROER 2,1 %
=] ) MATCH ROUGH OPENING v D o S S e BT wocAToN RO0F DRAN CVERFLOW PIPE PANT TO MATCH EY nEy
| Ertty 1 HERge e ored Ao oy e Lo s 4712 ron oAl piidibyiid Sul 93¢
bl iy
g T THT ™ —g o x 18* Dexp RECESSED 0OWN LIGHT FOCURE — SEE ELECTREAL MeOONALD'S SICNIGE BY OTHERS = UNDER Z 3 m z
=t 11 CoNC. PIER {5] como sor [ SR SEPAUAE ORI, he mmm
] ! Twe 1 wers I UEW, uNoERScoRe % mm'
. RAIAL SCONCE LIGHT FXIVRE — SEE SLECTRICAL o~
o] 7 rvEAL e waL P, SrStEs v T =Ry Do ey sspomy - oD cus 55 mmmnw
TT—color: e e ‘COLDR: EXTRA DARK SROMIE —
A e ae &2 P siveR AT TreS o s a0 ER2? L&
HOLLOW WETAL D00 ‘SRNE-THRY YINDOW BY, READY AGCESS. Z2-G080.00.0
T SRR - e mrmeeramaees |
T et T3 S SoE EECTRONG HLEASE > .—
11 = SLIE LED (boWH oray coum: RONZE
Fphmomen, =g B .
13 = UP ONLY FLOOD FOTURE S o IR ELEVATIONS




Interstate

—— Y
.

FILE #18-106569 | LAND USE MAP
Application of McDonald's USA

g Application Type: CUP with Modification and Variance
Application Date: September 20th, 2018
Planning District: 1

ject Parcel Blue

280 420 560
Feet

This document was prepared by the Saint Paul Planning and
Economic Development Department and is intended to be used for
reference and illustrative purposes only. This drawing is not a legally
recorded plan, survey, official tax map or englneerlngtschem,atlc and
is not intended to bé used as such. Data sources: City of Saint Paul,
Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.




Interstate 94

White Bear Ave N

f
;
% |

Suburban Ave

I
560

,*, FILE #18-106569 | LAND USE MAP e 28
a1y Application of McDonald's USA

Economic Development Department and is intended to be used for
- ; P oo ; orded pian: SUvey. Ol oo O CnSjaaulE 3 ot 2 loeally
g Application Type: CUP with Modification and Variance ni.}scg{)tint%ggr%géo(t:)gl'}'lﬁsdﬁgt?gpcgrtaﬁtgos&glgﬁesszt giygff&?ri]rrl]te paul,
Application Date: September 20th, 2018 v ' ' '
Planning District: 1

280 420

| Subject Parcel Outlined in Blue |

~ Farmstead Office {77 Extractive [ Airport
Seasonal/Vacation [ Retail and Other Commercial 25 Institutional [ Agricultural
Single Family Detached I Mixed Use Residential [ park, Recreational or Preserve Undeveloped
I Manufactured Housing Park [ Mixed Use Industrial I Golf Course Water

| Single Family Attached I Mixed Use Commercial and Other I Major Highway
[0 Multifamily Industrial and Utility ] Railway



Interstate 94

White Bear Ave N

Suburban Ave

| >o

-

\ RM1,

\
\

]
«

FILE #18-106569 | ZONING MAP
11y Application of McDonald's USA

Application Type: CUP with Modification and Variance
Application Date: September 20th, 2018
Planning District: 1

| Subject Parcel Outlined in Blue |

RL One-Family Large Lot [l RM3 Multiple-Family
R1 One-Family

R2 One-Family T2 Traditional Neighborhood Il B3 General Business
R3 One-Family T3 Traditional Neighborhood [l B4 Central Business !
R4 One-Family | T3M T3 with Master Plan

[ 14 Traditional Neighborhood
5 T4M T4 with Master Plan
0S Office-Service
77! B1 Local Business

RT1 Two-Family

RT2 Townhouse
[ RM1 Multiple-Family
I RV2 Multiple-Family

Il B5 Central Business Service
IT Transitional Industrial
/. ITM T with Master Plan
11 Light Industrial
I 12 General Industrial B

0 70

B

140 280 420 560

Feet

This document was prepared by the Saint Paul Planning and
Economic Development Department and is intended to be used for
reference and illustrative purposes only. This drawing is not a legally
recorded plan, survey, official tax map or engll1em'|n%scheﬂ1_3[|c and
is not intended to be used as such. Data sources: City of Saint Paul,
Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.

727 BC Community Business (converted) [l 13 Restricted Industrial
T1 Traditional Neighborhood MM B2 Community Business

F1 River Residential

F2 Residential Low
| F3 Residential Mid

[0 F4 Residential High

| F5 Business

777 F6 Gateway
B VP Vehicular Parking
.| PD Planned Development
- CA Capitol Area Jurisdiction



